

No. 12-1168

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELEANOR McCULLEN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

—v.—

MARTHA COAKLEY,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Matthew R. Segal
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation of
Massachusetts
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170

Steven R. Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Ben Wizner
Nathan Freed Wessler
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
sshapiro@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE LOWER COURTS CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE MASSACHUSETTS STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE.	12
A. The Massachusetts Statute Is Properly Subject To Intermediate Scrutiny.....	12
B. The Massachusetts Statute Is A Facially Valid Time, Place, And Manner Regulation.....	16
II. PETITIONERS' AS-APPLIED CHALLENGE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR FULLER CONSIDERATION AND, IF NECESSARY, FURTHER FACTFINDING REGARDING THE WORCESTER AND SPRINGFIELD FACILITIES.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	15
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	8, 21, 27
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	18
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	7
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	7
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	14
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	8
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	1, 7
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 723 N.E.2d 1205 (Mass. 2000)	12
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	19, 21, 22, 29
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	19
<i>Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	7

<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 851 (1992)	20
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	1
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneider v. State of New Jersey (Town of Irvington)</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	19
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	21
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	1
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	15
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	7, 19
<i>United States v. Unterburger</i> , 97 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	13, 14, 16
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act (FACE), 18 U.S.C. § 248	1, 18
An Act Relative to Reproductive Health Care Facilities, 2000 Mass. Acts 1030, 2000 Mass. Legis. Serv. Ch. 217 (West).....	3, 17
§ 1(a)–(b).....	4
§ 1(c)	4
§ 1(d).....	4
§ 2	3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 266, § 120E.....	29
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 266, § 120E 1/2.....	2
§ 120E 1/2(a)	2
§ 120E 1/2(b)	3
§ 120E 1/2(c).....	3
§ 120E 1/2(d)–(f).....	3
§ 120E 1/2(e).....	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nat'l Abortion Federation, NAF Violence and Disruption Statistics (2011), http://www.prochoice.org/pubs_research/ publications/downloads/about_abortion/stats_table 2011.pdf	18
